

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

AUDREY DOE, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Civil Action No. 11-00388
	:	(MLCF) (ALC)
BOBBY JINDAL, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	2
I. THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT WITH REGARD TO PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM.....	4
A. There Can Be No Genuine Dispute that a Classification Exists	5
B. There Can Be No Genuine Dispute that the Classification Bears No Rational Relation to a Legitimate State Interest	7
1. Public Safety Cannot Be the Rationale for the Disparate Treatment Under CANS and the Prostitution Statute	9
2. Morality Cannot Be the Rationale for the Disparate Treatment	9
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW	12
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	2
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:82(A)(2)	5
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:82(B)	5
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:89.2(A)	5
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:89.2(C)	6
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:541.....	6
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:541(24)(a)	6
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:542.1.....	6
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:542(D)	6
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:543.2.....	6
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1321(J)	6
 <u>Cases</u>	
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3, 12
<u>Barbados Beverages v. Antilles Lloyd</u> , Civ. A. No. 90-3330, 1990 WL 223026 (E.D. La. Dec. 21, 1990) (Feldman, J.).....	3
<u>Brown v. City of Houston</u> , 337 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2003)	3
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	11-12
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	4
<u>Doughten v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</u> , No. 01-10269, 2002 WL 261522 (5th Cir. Feb. 6, 2002)	4
<u>Eisenstadt v. Baird</u> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	<u>passim</u>

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Hang On, Inc. v. City of Arlington,</u> 65 F.3d 1248 (5th Cir. 1995)	3-4, 7
<u>John Corp. v. City of Houston,</u> 214 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2000)	4, 6
<u>Lawrence v. Texas,</u> 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	8, 10, 11
<u>Marathon Fin. Ins., Inc., RRG v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 591 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009)	3
<u>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,</u> 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	3
<u>People v. Hofsheier,</u> 129 P.3d 29 (Cal. 2006)	6, 10-11
<u>Pitts v. Shell Oil Co.,</u> 463 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1972)	3
<u>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Madison St.,</u> Civ. A. No. 89-4212, 1990 WL 130621 (E.D. La. Aug. 31, 1990) (Feldman, J.).....	3
<u>Romer v. Evans,</u> 517 U.S. (1996).....	10
<u>State v. Forrest,</u> 439 So. 2d 404 (La. 1983)	9
<u>State v. Long,</u> 133 La. 580 (La. 1913)	5
<u>State v. Murry,</u> 136 La. 253 (La. 1914)	5
<u>State v. Smith,</u> 766 So.2d 501 (La. 2000)	5
<u>State v. Vicknair,</u> 52 La. Ann. 1921 (La. 1900).....	5
<u>Stefanoff v. Hays Cnty., Tex.,</u> 154 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 1998)	4
<u>Vacco v. Quill,</u> 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	7

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>W.H. Scott Constr. Co., Inc. v. City of Jackson</u> , 199 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1999)	12
<u>Washington v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 901 F.2d 1281 (5th Cir. 1990)	3
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
10A Charles Alan Wright et al., <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> (3d ed. 2011)	4, 7, 12
1982 La. Sess. Law Serv. Act 703 (H.B. 853).....	11
2011 La. Sess Law Serv. Act 223 (H.B. 141) (West).....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	4
